

18-72689, 19-70123, 19-70124, 19-70125, 19-70136,  
19-70144, 19-70145, 19-70146, 19-70147, 19-70326, 19-70339,  
19-70341, and 19-70344

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

City of Portland, Oregon,  
*Petitioner,*

City and County of San Francisco, California,  
*Intervenor,*

vs.

Federal Communications Commission  
and United States of America,  
*Respondents.*

---

Sprint Corporation,  
*Petitioner,*

City of Bowie, Maryland, et al.,  
*Intervenors,*

vs.

Federal Communications Commission  
and United States of America,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the  
Federal Communications Commission

---

---

**PETITIONER LOCAL GOVERNMENTS’  
JOINT OPENING BRIEF**

---

JOSEPH VAN EATON  
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW,  
Suite 5300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 785-0600

[Joseph.Vaneaton@bbklaw.com](mailto:Joseph.Vaneaton@bbklaw.com)

GAIL A. KARISH  
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP  
300 South Grand Ave., 25th Fl.  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 617-8100

[Gail.Karish@bbklaw.com](mailto:Gail.Karish@bbklaw.com)

MICHAEL J. WATZA  
KITCH DRUTCHAS WAGNER  
VALITUTTI & SHERBROOK  
1 Woodward Ave., 10th Floor  
Detroit, MI 48226-3499  
(313) 965-7983

[Mike.Watza@kitch.com](mailto:Mike.Watza@kitch.com)

*Attorney for Petitioners in Case Nos.  
18-72689 and 19-70144, Petitioners  
and Certain Intervenors in Case No. 19-  
70341 and Intervenors in Case Nos. 19-  
70136 and 19-70146*

KENNETH S. FELLMAN  
GABRIELLE A. DALEY  
KISSINGER & FELLMAN, PC  
3773 Cherry Creek N. Drive, Suite 900  
Denver, Colorado 80209  
(303) 320-6100

[KFellman@kandf.com](mailto:KFellman@kandf.com)

*Attorneys for Petitioners in Case No.  
19-70136 and Certain Intervenors in  
Case Nos. 19-70341 and 19-70344*

TILLMAN L. LAY  
JEFFREY M. BAYNE  
SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP  
1875 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 700  
Washington DC 20006  
(202) 839-4000

[Tim.Lay@spiegelmc.com](mailto:Tim.Lay@spiegelmc.com)

[Jeffrey.Bayne@spiegelmc.com](mailto:Jeffrey.Bayne@spiegelmc.com)

*Attorneys for Petitioners in Case Nos.  
19-70145 and 19-70344 and Certain  
Intervenors in Case Nos. 18-72689, 19-  
70339 and 19-70341*

DENNIS J. HERRERA

City Attorney

THERESA L. MUELLER

Chief Energy and Telecommunications  
Deputy

WILLIAM K. SANDERS

Deputy City Attorney

CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place  
San Francisco, CA 94102

(415) 554-4700

*Attorneys for Petitioner in Case No. 19-

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	IV
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A.        Background .....	6
B.        Statutory Background.....	6
1.    Sections 253 and 332(c)(7) .....	7
2.    Section 224 .....	9
3.    Section 1455(a).....	10
C.        FCC Interpretations Of The Statutory Provisions.....	10
1.    Section 253 .....	10
2.    Sections 332(c)(7) and 1455 .....	12
3.    The National Historic Preservation Act and National Environmental Protection Act Orders .....	15
D.        Interpretation By The Courts.....	16
E.        The FCC Proceedings And The Record .....	17
F.        The Orders On Appeal .....	23
1.    Moratorium Order.....	23
2.    Small Cell Order .....	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	29
ARGUMENT .....	34
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	34
II.   THE COMMISSION’S “EFFECTIVE PROHIBITION” DEFINITION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE LAW.....	36

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

		<b>Page</b>
A.	The Commission Improperly Disregards This Circuit’s Plain Language Interpretation Of The Phrase “Prohibit Or Effectively Prohibit” .....	36
1.	An actual prohibition is required .....	36
2.	The failure to adopt the “actual prohibition” test is substantive error .....	37
3.	The structure of the Act compels the “actual prohibition” standard.....	39
B.	The FCC Fails To Distinguish “Prohibitions” From “Inconveniences” .....	40
C.	The Commission Never Connects The Standard It Adopts To Specific Determinations It Makes.....	43
D.	The Commission Cannot Use 5G and Broadband As Justifications for Its Rulings .....	45
III.	THE FCC’S SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS OF ITS NEW STANDARD CANNOT SURVIVE REVIEW .....	46
A.	The Orders Improperly Use Section 253 to Limit Local Authority Over Wireless Siting .....	46
B.	The Commission’s Application Of Sections 253 And 332(c)(7) To Fees Is Contrary To The Statute And Arbitrary And Capricious.....	49
1.	The Commission fails to tie its rate regulatory scheme to a plausible interpretation of “effective prohibition.” .....	50
2.	The Commission erred in construing Section 253(c)’s “fair and reasonable compensation” language as limited to cost-reimbursement fees.....	54
a.	The Commission’s interpretation renders the structure of Section 253(c) meaningless .....	54

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
b. The plain meaning of “fair and reasonable compensation” does not limit recurring compensation to cost-reimbursement fees .....	56
c. The legislative history of Section 253(c) confirms that Congress intended to preserve, local authority to set rents.....	63
3. The Commission’s decision to limit fees to cost reimbursement is arbitrary and capricious and not supported by substantial evidence .....	65
4. The Commission’s one-size-fits-all presumptive limits on fees are arbitrary and capricious .....	70
C. The Commission’s Erasure Of The Regulatory/Proprietary Distinction Is Contrary To Law .....	76
D. Aesthetic Limitations in the Small Cell Order Cannot Pass Muster.....	86
1. The Aesthetic Limitations are Not Tied to an Actual Prohibition.....	86
2. The Commission’s aesthetic limitations directly contradict the plain text and purpose of Section 332(c)(7) .....	87
3. The Aesthetic Limitations are Arbitrary, Capricious and Counter to the Evidence in the Record.....	91
E. The New Shot Clocks Contorts The Statute Beyond Reason .....	94
1. The FCC’s new shot clocks impermissibly frustrate state and local land use review .....	94

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. Applying the shot clock to all permits is arbitrary and capricious .....	97
3. The new shot clock remedy is unsupported.....	99
F. The Commission’s Treatment Of “Moratoria” Is Arbitrary And Capricious .....	101
IV. THE ORDERS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	106
A. The Small Cell Order’s Limiting Recovery Of Right-Of-Way And Infrastructure Fees To Cost Reimbursement Violates The Fifth Amendment .....	106
B. The Orders Violate the Tenth Amendment.....	114
CONCLUSION .....	116
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	119
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	120
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	121
STATUTORY APPENDIX .....	122

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Aguayo v. U.S. Bank</i> 653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011).....	55
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. FCC</i> 311 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2002).....	108, 109, 110, 113
<i>Am. Tower Corp. v. City of San Diego</i> 763 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2014).....	89, 90
<i>Arlington, Tex. V. F.C.C.</i> 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012).....	99, 100
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	7, 40, 42
<i>AT&amp;T Wireless PCS, Inc. v. City Council of Va. Beach</i> 155 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Companies v. F.C.C.</i> 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	106
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council of Metro. Dist. v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Mass./R.I. Inc.</i> 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	14, 77, 80
<i>Bluefield Water Works &amp; Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W.Va.</i> 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	109
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. EPA</i> 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991).....	55
<i>Cablevision of Boston, Inc. v. Pub. Improvement Comm’n of the City of Boston</i> 184 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 1999).....	44, 56, 61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Charter Commc'ns, Inc. v. Cnty. of Santa Cruz</i> 304 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2002).....	60
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	34, 35, 36
<i>City of Dallas v. FCC</i> 118 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1997).....	57
<i>City of St. Louis v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> 148 U.S. 92 (1893).....	58, 109, 113
<i>Comcast of Sacramento I, LLC v. Sacramento Metro. Cable TV Comm'n</i> Nos. 17-16847, 17-16923, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 13716 (9th Cir. May 8, 2019).....	58
<i>Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 720 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013).....	94
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> 136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016).....	30, 104
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	108
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	41
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	53, 79
<i>FPC v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> 404 U.S. 453 (1972).....	31
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm'n of Cal.</i> 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	115
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	36



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	43
<i>Ill. Citizens Comm. for Broad. v. FCC</i> 467 F.2d 1397 (7th Cir. 1972).....	9
<i>Info. Providers' Coal. for Def. of First Amendment v. FCC</i> 928 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1991).....	68, 80
<i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010).....	77
<i>Level 3 Commc'ns, L.L.C. v. City of St. Louis</i> 477 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2007).....	16, 54, 65
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	106, 108
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	58
<i>Managed Pharm. Care v. Sebelius</i> 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013).....	35, 94
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	88
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	77
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	53
<i>Metro PSC, Inc. v. City of S.F.</i> 400 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2005).....	37, 88
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	Page
<i>N.J. Payphone Ass’n v. Town of W. N.Y.</i> 299 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	115
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	30, 36
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	114, 115
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	36, 78
<i>Olson v. United States</i> 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	107
<i>Omnipoint Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> 738 F.3d 192 (9th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orders. Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>P.R. Tel. Co. v. Mun. of Guayanilla</i> 450 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	51, 53, 54
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	55
<i>Pinto v. Massanari</i> 249 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	114, 116
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Portland</i> 385 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14, 79

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	Page
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe</i> 380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>Qwest v. City of Berkeley</i> 433 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	49
<i>Sprint PCS Assets, LLC v. City of Palos Verdes Estates</i> 583 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2009).....	92
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Willoth</i> 176 F.3d 630 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	39
<i>Sprint Spectrum v. Mills</i> 283 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	14, 79, 83
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Superior Commc'ns v. City of Riverview</i> 881 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2018).....	79, 83
<i>T-Mobile Northeast LLC v. City of Wilmington</i> 913 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	95
<i>T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell</i> 135 S.Ct. 808 (2015).....	90
<i>T-Mobile USA, Inc. v. City of Anacortes</i> 572 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2009).....	89, 91
<i>TCG Detroit v. City of Dearborn</i> 206 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000).....	105
<i>TCG N.Y., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> 305 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> 469 U.S. 24 (1984).....	107
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land</i> 441 U.S. 506 (1979).....	107, 109, 111, 112
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	80, 99
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch</i> 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016).....	106
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	53
<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus., Labor, and Human Relations v. Gould, Inc.</i> 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	84
<i>Yates v. United States</i> 135 S.Ct. 1074 (2015).....	81
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Davidson v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> 56 Cal. Rptr. 2d 617 (Ct. App. 1996) .....	90
<i>Protect Niles v. City of Fremont</i> 236 Cal. Rptr.3d 513 (Ct. App. 2018) .....	89
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(C).....	35
23 U.S.C. § 127(a)(1).....	104
23 U.S.C. § 131(a).....	92
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
47 U.S.C. § 201 .....	62
47 U.S.C. § 202(b).....	109
47 U.S.C. § 205 .....	62
47 U.S.C. § 224 .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 251 .....	41
47 U.S.C. § 253 (“Communications Act of 1934”) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 332 .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	3
47 U.S.C. § 542 .....	57, 60
47 U.S.C. § 1455 .....	<i>passim</i>
Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946).....	35
National Environmental Policy Act, Pub. L. No. 91-190, 83 Stat. 852 (1970) (“NEPA”) .....	15
National Historic Preservation Act, Pub. L. No. 89-665, 80 Stat. 915 (1966).....	15
National Labor Relations Act .....	84
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 .....	7, 63, 78, 79
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Michigan Comp. Laws § 257.722, L. § 257.722 ( freeze-and- frost law adopted in 1949) .....	44
Missouri Rev. Stat. § 67.5112(3),(7).....	96
New Hampshire Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-K:10 (2016) .....	96

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
North Carolina Gen. Stat. § 160A-400.55(h) .....	96
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4939.0314(H).....	96
Oklahoma Stat. Title 11, § 36-504.D.8 .....	96, 97
Public Utilities Code § 5860 (“California’s Digital Infrastructure and Video Competition Act”).....	58
<b>Regulations</b>	
23 C.F.R. § 657 .....	104
47 C.F.R. § 1.6001 .....	28
<b>U.S. Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Constitution Amendment Ten .....	34, 114, 115, 116
U.S. Constitution Amendment Five.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>State Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Arizona Constitution Article IX, § 7 .....	107
California Constitution Article XVI, § 6 .....	107
Michigan Constitution Article IX, § 18.....	107
New Mexico Constitution Article IX, §14 .....	107
New York Constitution Article VIII, § 1 .....	107
North Dakota Constitution Article X, § 18.....	107
Texas Constitution Article III, § 52 .....	107
Washington Constitution Article VII, § 7.....	107

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
<i>Adequate Compensation</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	57
<i>Compensation</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	57
<i>Fair and Reasonable Value</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	57
Faulhaber, <i>Cross-Subsidization: Pricing in Public Enterprises</i> , 65 Am. Econ. Rev. 966-77 (1975) .....	70
<i>Just Compensation</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	57
Parsons, <i>Cross-Subsidization in Telecommunications</i> , 13 J. Reg. Econ. 157 (1998) .....	70
Parsons & Stegeman, <i>Rural Broadband Economics: A Review of Rural Subsidies</i> (rev. July 13, 2018).....	69
<b>Administrative Materials</b>	
<i>Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment</i> <u>Declaratory Ruling and Third Report and Order</u> , WT Docket No. 17-79, WC Docket No. 17-84, 33 FCC Rcd. 9088 (2018) (“Small Cell Order”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In the Matter of Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment</i> <u>Consolidated Order</u> , MCP No. 155, 2018 WL 6521868 (J.P.M.L. Nov. 2, 2018) .....	4
<i>Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment</i> , <u>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Notice of Inquiry</u> WT Docket No. 17-79, 32 FCC Rcd. 3330 (2017).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment</i> <u>Third Report and Order and Declaratory Ruling</u> , WC Docket No. 17-84, WT Docket No. 17-79, 33 FCC Rcd. 7705 (2018) (“Moratorium Order”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Notice of Inquiry, and Request for Comment</i> WC Docket No. 17-84, 32 FCC Rcd. 3266 (2017) .....	17
<i>In the Matter of Acceleration of Broadband Deployment, Report and Order</i> 29 FCC Rcd. 12865 (2014) .....	13, 14, 47, 85
<i>California Payphone Ass’n</i> 12 FCC Rcd. 14191 (1997) .....	10, 11, 30, 38
<i>In the Matter of Classic Telephone, Inc., Petition for Preemption, Declaratory Ruling and Injunctive Relief</i> 11 FCC Rcd. 13082 (1996) .....	103
<i>In re Implementation of Section 6002(b) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993</i> WT Docket No. 17-69, <u>Twentieth Report</u> , 32 FCC Rcd. 8968 (Sept. 27, 2017) .....	66
<i>In the Matter of Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment, Second Report and Order</i> , 83 FR 19440, 19443 (2018).....	15, 93
<i>In the Matter of Petition for Declaratory Ruling to Clarify Provisions of Section 332(c)(7)(B)</i> 24 FCC Rcd. 13994 (2009) .....	12, 13
<i>In re Pittencrief Commc’ns</i> 13 FCC Rcd. 1735 (1997) .....	12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i>	
<u>Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order</u> , 33 FCC Rcd 311 (2017).....	18
<i>Petition of the State of Minnesota for a Declaratory Ruling, Memorandum Opinion and Order</i>	
14 FCC Rcd. 21697 (1999) (“ <i>Minnesota Order</i> ”).....	84, 85
<i>In re Telephone Tel. Number Portability</i>	
13 FCC Rcd. 11701 .....	63
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
141 Cong. Rec. H8460 (daily ed. Aug. 4, 1995).....	8, 64, 65
H.R. REP. NO. 104-458 (1996).....	88, 91
S. Rep. No. 95-580 (1977) .....	9
S. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996).....	103
